

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KC TRANSPORT, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY  
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION;  
and FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND  
HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES P. MCHUGH  
CHRISTOPHER D. PENCE  
Pence Law Firm PLLC  
10 Hale St., 4th Floor  
P.O. Box 2548  
Charleston, WV 25329

ADITYA DYNAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ADAM GRIFFIN  
ISALAH MCKINNEY\*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (202) 807-4472  
ADynar@pacificallegal.org

\* Member of the bar of  
Texas; supervised by  
members of the bar of  
this Court.

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## Table of Contents

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Questions Presented .....  | i  |
| Parties .....  | ii |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement .....   | ii |
| Statement of Related Proceedings .....   | ii |
| Table of Authorities .....   | vi |
| Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....  | 1  |
| Opinions Below .....   | 1  |
| Jurisdiction .....   | 1  |
| Statutory and Regulatory Provisions at Issue .....                             | 1  |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 2  |
| A. Legal Framework.....  | 2  |
| B. Factual Background .....  | 4  |
| C. Administrative Adjudication.....  | 4  |
| D. D.C. Circuit Proceedings .....  | 6  |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition .....  | 10 |
| I. Courts Are Intractably Split in Construing<br>the Mine Act .....            | 10 |
| A. The Splits Are Complex and<br>Getting Worse .....                           | 11 |
| 1. There Is a Split Among<br>Location-Focused Circuits.....                    | 11 |
| 2. There Is a Split Among<br>Location-Plus Circuits.....                       | 13 |
| B. Resolving the Splits Is a Question of<br>Critical National Importance ..... | 17 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| II. The <i>Chevron</i> Step One-and-a-Half Doctrine Is Egregiously Wrong and Should Be Abrogated.....  | 20 |
| A. <i>Chevron</i> Step One-and-a-Half Is Impractical, Unworkable, and Unfair.....  | 22 |
| B. <i>Chevron</i> Step One-and-a-Half, as Applied to the Mine Act, Disregards Congress’s Split-Enforcement Scheme.....                                       | 24 |
| C. A <i>Chevron</i> Step One-and-a-Half Remand Contravenes the Mine Act’s Authorized Remedies.....   | 25 |
| III. If the Court Is Not Prepared to Grant Certiorari Now, It Should Hold the Petition Pending Resolution of <i>Loper Bright</i> and <i>Relentless</i> ..... | 26 |
| Conclusion.....  | 29 |

### **Appendix**

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, filed August 1, 2023.....  | 1a  |
| Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, filed August 1, 2023..... | 39a |
| Decision, Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission, dated April 5, 2022 .....           | 41a |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Order Denying Respondent’s Motion for<br>Summary Decision; Order Granting<br>Secretary’s Motion for Summary Decision;<br>Order to Modify; Order to Pay, Federal<br>Mine Safety and Health Review<br>Commission, dated March 3, 2020..... | 88a  |
| Order denying petition for rehearing en banc,<br>U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of<br>Columbia Circuit, filed October 3, 2023 .....  | 124a |
| Order denying petition for panel rehearing,<br>U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of<br>Columbia Circuit, filed October 3, 2023 .....  | 126a |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802.....   | 127a |
| 30 C.F.R. § 77.404.....  | 130a |

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Akzo Nobel Salt, Inc. v. Federal Mine<br/>Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm’n,</i><br>212 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....                         | 27 |
| <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,</i><br>141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....  | 19 |
| <i>Alarm Industry Commc’ns Comm. v. FCC,</i><br>131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....  | 21 |
| <i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. ICC,</i><br>826 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....  | 21 |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska,</i><br>143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....   | 19 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,</i><br>488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....  | 19 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources<br/>Defense Council, Inc.,</i><br>467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....  | 6  |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i><br>567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....  | 19 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Airports v. DOT,</i><br>103 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....  | 21 |
| <i>Cyprus Industrial Minerals Co. v. Federal<br/>Mine Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm’n,</i><br>664 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1981) .....                 | 13 |
| <i>Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation<br/>Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Labor v.<br/>Ziegler Coal Co.,</i><br>853 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... | 13 |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Donovan v. Carolina Stalite Co.</i> ,<br>734 F.2d 1547 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> ,<br>584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,<br/>Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....                 | 9              |
| <i>Herman v. Associated Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> ,<br>172 F.3d 1078 (8th Cir. 1999) .....                                      | 15             |
| <i>In re Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Co.</i> ,<br>214 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2000) .....                                     | 15–16          |
| <i>Jeroski v. Federal Mine Safety &amp; Health<br/>Review Commission</i> ,<br>697 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2012) .....            | 14–15          |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....   | 27             |
| <i>Marshall v. Stoudt’s Ferry Preparation Co.</i> ,<br>602 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1979).....                                     | 12             |
| <i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp;<br/>Health Rev. Comm’n</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....                            | 19             |
| <i>Maxxim Rebuild Co. v. Federal Mine Safety<br/>&amp; Health Review Commission</i> ,<br>848 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... | 6–8, 10–13, 18 |
| <i>National Fed’n of Indep. Business v. OSHA</i> ,<br>595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Old Dominion Power Co. v. Donovan</i> ,<br>772 F.2d 92 (4th Cir. 1985) .....   | 16             |



|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> ,<br>921 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> ,<br>117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....                                 | 21            |
| <i>PDK Labs., Inc. v.</i><br><i>U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> ,<br>362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....                        | 7, 20, 22, 25 |
| <i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....   | 27            |
| <i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....   | 21            |
| <i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Federal</i><br><i>Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> ,<br>471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....      | 20            |
| <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> ,<br>755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....  | 20            |
| <i>RNS Servs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> ,<br>115 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1997) .....   | 13            |
| <i>SAS Institute Inc. v. Iancu</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> ,<br>334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....  | 6, 19         |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. National Cement Co.</i><br><i>of Cal., Inc.</i> , 30 F.M.S.H.R.C. 668<br>(Rev. Comm’n Aug. 26, 2008) .....  | 23            |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. National Cement Co.</i><br><i>of Cal., Inc.</i> , 31 F.M.S.H.R.C. 1100<br>(Rev. Comm’n Oct. 26, 2009) ..... | 24            |
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. National Cement Co. of Cal., Inc.</i> ,<br>494 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....                             | 23, 25        |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Sec’y of Labor v. National Cement Co. of Cal., Inc.</i> ,<br>573 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... | 7, 24 |
| <i>Stutson v. United States</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....                                      | 27    |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> ,<br>597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....  | 19    |

### Statutes

|                               |                             |
|-------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706.....           | 26                          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254.....         | 4                           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....     | 1                           |
| 29 U.S.C. § 557a.....         | 3, 24                       |
| 30 U.S.C. § 801(a) .....      | 2                           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....       | 2                           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802(d) .....      | 2, 4–5, 10, 17              |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802(f) .....      | 2                           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802(g) .....      | 2                           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802(h) .....      | 2, 9, 14–17                 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1).....    | 2–3, 5, 7, 11–12, 15–17, 27 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1)(A)..... | 2, 5                        |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1)(B)..... | 2, 23, 25                   |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1)(C)..... | 2, 4–5, 14                  |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802(n) .....      | 3                           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 802(o).....       | 3                           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 803.....          | 2                           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 811(a) .....      | 3                           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 813(a) .....      | 3                           |

|  |             |
|--|-------------|
| 30 U.S.C. § 813(k) .....   | 3           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 814(a) .....   | 3           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 815(a) .....   | 3           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 816.....   | 25          |
| 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1) .....  | 1, 4, 25–26 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 820(a) .....   | 3           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 823.....   | 24          |
| 30 U.S.C. § 823(a) .....   | 3           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 823(b)(1) .....  | 3           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 823(b)(2) .....  | 3           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(1) .....  | 3           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A)(i) .....  | 3           |
| 30 U.S.C. § 956.....   | 26          |
| Federal Mine Safety and Health<br>Amendments Act of 1977,<br>Pub. L. No. 95-164, 91 Stat. 1290 .....                 | 2           |
| <b>Regulation</b>  |             |
| 30 C.F.R. § 77.404(c) .....  | 4           |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |             |
| Bagley, Nicholas,<br><i>Remedial Restraint in Administrative Law</i> ,<br>117 Colum. L. Rev. 253 (2017) .....        | 22–23       |
| Hemel, Daniel J. & Nielson, Aaron L.,<br><i>Chevron Step One-and-a-Half</i> ,<br>84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 757 (2017) ..... | 21, 25      |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Hendrix, Brian,<br><i>Haul Trucks and Hammers Aren't "Mines",</i><br>Coal Age (June 24, 2022),<br><a href="https://perma.cc/QLK7-MN47">https://perma.cc/QLK7-MN47</a> ..... | 17 |
| Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Relentless, Inc. v. Dep't of Com.</i> ,<br>No. 22-1219, (Jan. 17, 2024).....  | 22 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-181, 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3401 .....  | 6  |
